Sensitivity Analysis on Significant Inputs
The assumptions on which the Property Valuation Reports have been based include, but are not limited to, rental value per sqm, discount rate, exit
yield, cost to complete, comparable market transactions for land bank for further development, tenant profile for the rented properties, and the
present condition of the properties. These assumptions are market standard and in line with the International Valuation Standards (“IVS”). Generally,
a change in the assumption made for the rental value (per sqm per annum) is accompanied by a similar change in the rent growth per annum and
discount rate (and exit yield) and an opposite change in the other inputs.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed, as of the statement of
financial position date, are set out below:

€0.5 change in rental value
per month, per sqm

25 bps change in market
yield 5% change in Capex

€50 change in sales prices
per sqm

Class of property Year
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000

Completed investment property
2015 21,330 (21,320) (14,150) 15,080 – – – –

2014 11,900 (11,900) (8,000) 8,500 – – – –

Investment property under
development 2015 9,720 (9,520) (8,560) 9,390 (4,439) 4,439 – –

2014 5,380 (5,490) (5,120) 5,330 (4,032) 4,122 – –

Land for further development
2015 – – – – – – 450 (530)

2014 – – – – – – 1,840 (1,960)

For completed investment property valued under the sales comparison technique, if the average price per sqm increases or decreases by €25 then
investment property value will increase or decrease by €1,940 thousand or €1,937 thousand (2014: €1,961 thousand or €1,969 thousand) respectively.
Similarly, for properties valued under the DCF method, if the vacancy rate in perpetuity per property increases or decreases by 2.5% then
completed investment property will decrease or increase by €11,730 thousand or €10,620 thousand and investment property under
development will decrease or increase by €7,160 thousand or €6,310 thousand.